includes changes to the income tax benefit relating to the tax effects of foreign currency fluctuations on a foreign currency denominated intercompany loan
between two wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. The Company determined that the tax effects of foreign currency gains and losses on the intercompany
loan were not properly recorded, as the Company should have treated such gains and losses as taxable at the subsidiary level and the tax effect should not have
been eliminated by the Company in consolidation. As a result, the Company recorded decreases to the income tax benefit.

9

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited—(Continued)

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported in the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2005 to the corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the restatement and reclassification adjustments described above (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments
(See note 1)

As
restated

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

Rental and management expenses   $ 59,388   $ (12,789) $ 46,599
Network development services expense   3,331   (1,241)  2,090
Selling, general, administrative and development expense   6,443  $ 1,891   14,030   22,364
Total operating expenses   155,419   1,891   157,310
Operating income from continuing operations   32,641   (1,891)   30,750
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest

and loss on equity method investments   (33,558)  (1,891)   (35,449)
Income tax benefit   3,846   (2,442)   1,404
Loss from continuing operations   (30,720)  (4,333)   (35,053)
Net loss   (31,818)  (4,333)   (36,151)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Continuing operations   (0.13)  (0.02)   (0.15)
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)
Net loss   (0.14)  (0.02)   (0.16)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments
(See note 1)

As
restated

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Rental and management expenses   $ 119,568   $ (24,744) $ 94,824
Network development services expense   5,533   (2,011)  3,522
Selling, general, administrative and development expense   13,416  $ 3,097   26,755   43,268
Total operating expenses   309,522   3,097   312,619
Operating income from continuing operations   62,893   (3,097)   59,796
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest

and loss on equity method investments   (68,197)  (3,097)   (71,294)
Income tax benefit   8,184   (2,078)   6,106
Loss from continuing operations   (62,174)  (5,175)   (67,349)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax   (1,205)  24   (1,181)
Net loss   (63,379)  (5,151)   (68,530)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Continuing operations   (0.27)  (0.02)   (0.29)
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)
Net loss   (0.28)  (0.02)   (0.30)

10

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited—(Continued)

3.   Stock-Based Compensation
 Change in Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation—In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, which supersedes Accounting Principles
Board Opinion No. 25 (APB No. 25), “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and amends SFAS No. 95, “Statement of Cash Flows.” SFAS No. 123R